### **DEED OF AMENDMENT**

OF

# WILLOW GLEN SUPERANNUATION FUND (THE 'FUND')







## THIS DEED OF AMENDMENT is made on 25 May 2016

BY:

Frederick Barry Gay 155 Fitzroy Street

COWRA NSW 2794 and

Penelope Joan Gay 155 Fitzroy Street COWRA NSW 2794

(the 'Trustee')

AND:

Frederick Barry Gay 155 Fitzroy Street

COWRA NSW 2794 and

Penelope Joan Gay 155 Fitzroy Street COWRA NSW 2794

(the 'Members')

### **BACKGROUND**

- A By Deed made on 25 June 1998 (the 'Original Deed') an indefinitely continuing superannuation fund was established to provide superannuation benefits for the Members (the 'Governing Rules').
- B The superannuation fund referred to in Recital A is known as Willow Glen Superannuation Fund (the 'Fund').
- C The Trustee is the trustee of the Fund. The Members are the only members of the Fund.
- D The Governing Rules have not been previously amended.
- E By Clause 34 of the current Governing Rules, the Trustee with the consent of all the Members may amend the Governing Rules subject to certain conditions and those conditions have been met.
- F The Trustee and Members have now resolved to amend the Governing Rules by the adoption of new Governing Rules. This Deed records the consent of the Members to the amendment.

Alf Ag.



### **AGREEMENT**

- The Trustee and Members agree that:
  - (a) the Governing Rules are amended; and
  - (b) the Governing Rules of the Fund will now be as set out in the Schedule attached to this Deed of Amendment.
- If The Trustee declares that the amendment of the provisions of the Governing Rules affected by virtue of this Deed of Amendment does not prejudicially vary or affect the benefits already accrued to any Member of the Fund.
- If any provision of the Deed of Amendment is prohibited or unenforceable or results in a resettlement of the Fund or change in beneficial entitlement of any Member of the Fund, then such provision shall be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition, unenforceability, resettlement or change in beneficial entitlement without invalidating the remaining provisions of the Deed of Amendment or affecting the validity or enforceability of such provisions.

### **EXECUTED** as a Deed

### **EXECUTED** by the Trustee

Frederick Barry Gay, in the presence of the person below who is over 18 years of age, has legal capacity and is not a signatory to this deed other than as a witness:

Signature of Witness

Signature of Frederick Barry

Name of Witness - please print

Address of Witness – please print



Penelope Joan Gay, in the presence of the of age, has legal capacity and is not a signa witness:	
AA	Tour land Com
Signature of Witness Si	gnature of Penelope Joan Gay
Adem Merkleylun Name of Witness - please print	
9 Carleton St Coura	
Address of Witness - please print	
EXECUTED by the Members	
Frederick Barry Gay, in the presence of the of age, has legal capacity and is not a sign witness:	
Mileste	Freaklyay
Signature of Witness Si	ignature of Frederick Barry Gay
Adam Meikleylin Name of Witness Please print	
9 Carteten st Coura	
Address of Witness – please print	
Penelope Joan Gay, in the presence of the of age, has legal capacity and is not a sign witness:	person below who is over 18 years atory to this deed other than as a
Signature of Witness S	Telleloge Gary ignature of Penelope Joan Gay
3 ignature of withess	ignature of Ferrore 20 octor Cay
Adam Muhlydin Name of Witness – please print	REGISTERED 30/6/2016
9 Carleton St Coura	BK 4709 NO 717
Address of Witness - please print	



### Index of rules

1,	Interpretation	1
2.	Definitions	1
3.	Compliance with superannuation law	2
4.	Trustee	2
5.	Trustee powers, discretions and duties	3
6.	Membership	6
7.	Guardians and special rules on death	7
8.	Contributions	8
9.	Transfers	9
10.	Investments	9
11.	Accounts	10
12.	Allocation of contributions, income and expenses	10
13.	Administration requirements	11
14.	Benefit payments	11
15.	Death benefits	13
16.	Fund wind up	16
17.	Amendment to deed and / or rules	16
18.	Severance	17



### 1. Interpretation

- 1.1 Unless it appears otherwise in these rules:
  - (a) statutes, ordinances, codes or other laws includes regulations and other instruments under them and consolidations, amendments, re-enactments or replacements of any of them;
  - (b) a person includes an individual, partnership, constitutional corporation, unincorporated association, court, government or governmental authority;
  - (c) the singular includes the plural and vice versa; and
  - (d) headings and sub-headings do not affect the interpretation of any provision of these rules.

#### 2. Definitions

- 2.1 Unless it appears otherwise in these rules, the following words are defined as follows:
  - (a) Act means the Superannuation Industry (Supervision) Act 1993 (Cth) and its Regulations.
  - (b) **Binding Death Benefit Notice** means a notice made in accordance with Rule 15 which is binding on the Trustee.
  - (c) Deed means the deed to which these rules are attached
  - (d) Guardian means an individual appointed in accordance with Rule 7.
  - (e) **Member** means an individual who the Trustee has admitted as a Member and who has not ceased to be a Member of the Fund, in accordance with Rule 6.
  - (f) **Member Account** means any account that the Trustee has set aside on behalf of a Member.
  - (g) **Net Income of the Fund** means the income earned or loss incurred by the Fund from time to time, calculated in accordance with whatever accounting standards the Trustee considers appropriate for the Fund at that time and after the allocation of any directly attributable amounts in accordance with Rule 12.1.
  - (h) Other Account means any account that the Trustee has set aside that is not a Member Account. This may include reserves.
  - (i) **Pension** means any pension permitted by the Act.
  - (j) **Pensioner** means a Member who receives a Pension from the Fund.
  - (k) **Regulator** means the Australian Taxation Office or any person having the statutory power to regulate self managed superannuation funds.
  - (I) Reversionary Pension means a Pension that automatically continues to be paid to a Reversionary Pensioner upon the death of a Member who was in receipt of a Pension at the time of their death.

AN 29

- (m) Reversionary Pensioner means an individual who has been nominated in writing by the Member before the Member's death, in accordance with Rule 14, to automatically continue to receive the Member's Pension upon their death.
- (n) Superannuation Law means any law and any related regulations (and any variation of them) of the Commonwealth of Australia and any law of a State or Territory of Australia, including but not limited to the Superannuation Industry (Supervision) Act 1993 (Cth), the Income Tax Assessment Act 1936 (Cth), the Income Tax Assessment Act 1997 (Cth), the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth), the Social Security Act 1991 (Cth) and the Family Law Act 1975 (Cth) which deals with any aspect of superannuation or taxation in relation to superannuation, or any lawful requirement in relation to the Fund by the Australian Taxation Office the Australian Prudential Regulation Authority (APRA), the Australian Securities & Investments Commission (ASIC) or any other body that has responsibility in connection with the regulation of superannuation. It also includes any proposed law or lawful requirement that the Trustee believes may have retrospective effect.
- 22 In these rules, unless a term is specifically defined, then it will have the same meaning and definition as set out in the Act.

#### 3. Compliance with superannuation law

- 3.1 If there is any inconsistency between the provisions of these rules and Superannuation Law, then these rules must be read as subject to Superannuation Law.
- Despite the provisions of these rules, the Trustee is empowered to act in accordance 3.2 with Superannuation Law.
- 3.3 If Superannuation Law requires certain provisions to be included in these rules, those provisions are (to the extent they are relevant to the Fund) deemed to be included in these rules.
- Where the Regulator, if permitted by Superannuation Law, determines that a 3.4 requirement of Superannuation Law does not have to be complied with, either generally or specifically in relation to the Fund or the Trustee, then it is not a requirement of Superannuation Law for the purposes of these rules unless the Trustee determines otherwise.

#### 4. Trustee

- The Fund property is vested in the Trustee and the Trustee will hold the Fund 4.1 property subject to the provisions of these rules.
- 4.2 Subject to Superannuation Law, the Trustee of the Fund will be:
  - a single constitutional corporation; or (a)
  - (b) one or more individuals; and / or
  - any other person permitted or required to act as trustee. (c)

4.3 Where the Trustee is comprised of one or more individuals, the primary purpose of the Fund will be the provision of old-age pensions.

Appointment and removal of Trustee

- 4.4 A majority of Members may appoint a Trustee and where the Trustee is comprised of one or more individuals, an individual as an additional Trustee, at any time providing the appointment does not cause the Fund to breach the definition of a self managed superannuation fund.
- 4.5 Any appointment of a Trustee must be made by a deed executed by the Members and the new Trustee. Any deed prepared for this purpose does not need to be registered.
- 4.6 The Trustee, when comprised of a single constitutional corporation will continue to act as the Trustee of the Fund until:
  - (a) it notifies the Members in writing that it retires;
  - (b) it receives notice that it has been removed as a result of the written agreement of the majority of Members;
  - (c) it goes into liquidation or has a receiver of any kind appointed or enters into administration; or
  - (d) it ceases to be eligible to act as Trustee in accordance with Superannuation Law.
- 4.7 Where the Trustee is comprised of one or more individuals, an individual will continue to act as a Trustee of the Fund until:
  - (a) the individual notifies the Members in writing of their retirement;
  - (b) the individual receives notice that they have been removed as a result of the written agreement of the majority of Members;
  - (c) the individual is unfit or incapable of acting as a Trustee due to suffering from a loss of mental capacity;
  - (d) the individual is an undischarged bankrupt or otherwise ceases to be eligible to act as a Trustee in accordance with Superannuation Law; or
  - (e) the individual dies.

### 5. Trustee powers, discretions and duties

- 5.1 Subject to Superannuation Law, the Trustee has all the authorities, powers and discretions concerning the Fund, and may act, as if it were the legal and absolute beneficial owner of the assets of the Fund.
- 5.2 However, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Trustee may subject to these rules and Superannuation Law:
  - (a) do anything whatsoever necessary or desirable for the purpose of the maintenance, operation, management, development or promotion of the Fund;

A Rig

- (b) open an account with any financial institution and operate the account on the terms and conditions that the Trustee considers appropriate;
- (c) draw, make, accept, endorse, discount, issue or otherwise deal with any promissory note, bill of exchange, bill of lading, cheque or other negotiable or transferable instrument:
- (d) invest, purchase, take on lease or licence, develop, construct, hold, improve, sell, transfer, convey, surrender, lease, licence or otherwise deal with any real property and, without limiting the generality of this rule, to develop any commercial or retail premises and hold or sell, transfer, convey, surrender, lease or licence the premises;
- (e) borrow money, with or without security or interest, on the terms and conditions that the Trustee considers appropriate. Any borrowing which does not comply with Superannuation Law must be immediately repaid;
- (f) give or authorise security over an asset, by way of a mortgage, charge or any other form of security as determined by the Trustee and that security takes priority over the interests of the Members;
- (g) delegate any or all of the powers conferred on the Trustee to any person in writing and on the terms and conditions as the Trustee considers appropriate;
- (h) subject to the terms and conditions of the delegation, the Trustee may in writing alter or revoke a delegation;
- (i) appoint an attorney and for this purpose, the Trustee may sign a power of attorney;
- (j) appoint any person as a custodian in writing and on the terms and conditions as the Trustee considers appropriate;
- (k) permit Fund investments to be held in the name of a nominee;
- (I) give indemnities to or on behalf of any person the Trustee thinks fit;
- (m) purchase and maintain any insurance cover permitted by Superannuation Law:
- (n) subject to Rule 5.3, regulate and conduct Trustee meetings, as it considers appropriate; and
- (o) have in addition to the powers conferred by these rules and Superannuation Law, all the powers conferred on a trustee by statute or general law.

### Trustee voting

- 5.3 Where the Trustee comprises a single constitutional corporation, then Trustee decisions will be made in accordance with the constitution of the constitutional corporation.
- 5.4 Where the Trustee is not comprised of a single constitutional corporation Trustee decisions will be made by the casting of votes. Each:
  - (a) individual Trustee; and / or

Alf Alg

(b) any other person permitted or required to act as trustee

will be entitled to a single vote in respect of each Member for whom that individual Trustee and / or any other person acts, unless:

- (c) more than one individual Trustee and / or any other person acts as Trustee in place of a particular Member, in which case that group of individuals and / or any other persons will only be entitled to a single vote in respect of that particular Member.
- 5.5 Subject to Rule 5.4, where there is:
  - (a) a single Member of the Fund with more than one individual Trustee and / or any other person acting as trustee; or
  - (b) two Members of the Fund

Trustee decisions require the unanimous approval of the individual Trustees and / or any other person acting as trustee.

- 5.6 Subject to Rule 5.4, where there are more than two members of the Fund, Trustee decisions require approval via the majority of votes of the individual Trustees and / or any other person acting as trustee.
- 5.7 The Trustee will record and retain documents evidencing meetings of the Trustee, meetings of the Members and any resolutions made about the Fund for the period required by the Superannuation Law.
- 5.8 The Trustee may exercise any of the powers conferred on the Trustee under these rules or at law, even if the Trustee:
  - (a) where comprised of a single constitutional corporation, each director or shareholder or any person being a relative of each director or shareholder;
  - (b) the Trustee where comprised of one or more individuals, each individual Trustee or any person being a relative of each individual Trustee; or
  - (c) acting in any other capacity

has or may have a direct, indirect or personal interest and as a result of exercising the power, the Trustee or an individual Trustee may benefit, directly or indirectly.

- 5.9 To the extent allowed by Superannuation Law, neither:
  - (a) where it is comprised of a single constitutional corporation, each director; or
  - (b) the Trustee where it is comprised of one or more individuals, each individual Trustee,

is liable for anything done or not done in connection with acting as the Trustee or as a director of the Trustee, unless at least one of the following applies:

- (i) they fail to act honestly;
- (ii) they intentionally or recklessly fail to exercise the degree of care and diligence they are required to exercise;

Af 29

- (iii) they incur a penalty imposed under Superannuation Law; or
- (iv) in any other circumstance specified by Superannuation Law in which their liability may not be excluded or limited.
- 5.10 To the extent allowed by Superannuation Law, the Trustee:
  - (a) where it is comprised of a single constitutional corporation, each director; or
  - (b) the Trustee where it is comprised of one or more individuals, each individual Trustee.

is indemnified from the Fund against all and any liabilities incurred in the proper performance of the duties and functions as the Trustee of the Fund.

5.11 If there is a conflict or inconsistency between this Rule 5 and any other provision of these rules, then the Rule 5 will prevail to the extent of the conflict and / or inconsistency.

### 6. Membership

- 6.1 Any individual may make a written application to the Trustee to become a Member of the Fund.
- 6.2 The written application may be made in any form chosen by the individual.
- 6.3 The Trustee can, in the absence of a written application, admit an individual as a Member of the Fund at its absolute discretion.
- An individual admitted as a Member of the Fund (whether on a written application or not), is deemed to have approved of, and to become bound by, these rules.
- 6.5 An individual becomes a Member of the Fund:
  - (a) on the date the Trustee accepts their written application for membership; or
  - (b) on the date otherwise determined by the Trustee.

The Trustee may then provide the individual with confirmation of their admission as a Member of the Fund.

- 6.6 Unless otherwise determined by the Trustee, a person ceases to be a Member of the Fund on the earlier occurring of:
  - (a) when all of their Member Account(s) are paid out of the Fund;
  - (b) when benefits payable to or for the Member cease to be payable;
  - (c) when Superannuation Law requires a Member's membership to cease; or
  - (d) the Member dies.
- 6.7 For the avoidance of doubt and subject to Superannuation Law, at no stage is a Member required to have, or to maintain, a balance in their Member Account.

Ally Ry Page 6

- 6.8 A Member of the Fund must provide any information:
  - (a) that the Trustee requires from the Member in order to comply with these rules and Superannuation Law; and
  - (b) in the manner requested by the Trustee.

### 7. Guardians and special rules on death

- 7.1 This Rule operates despite any other provision in these rules, but always subject to the Act.
- 7.2 A Member may appoint a Guardian specifically for the purposes of these rules.
- 7.3 An appointment of a Guardian must be in writing.
- 7.4 There is no prescribed form for making the appointment.
- 7.5 For a Guardian's appointment to be valid, the written appointment document:
  - (a) must identify the full legal name of the Guardian;
  - (b) must be signed and dated by the appointing Member;
  - (c) must be signed and dated by the Guardian;
  - (d) does not need to be witnessed in any prescribed way or at all; and
  - (e) must be given to the Trustee. There is no requirement for the written appointment document to be given to the Trustee within a set period of time, but it will need to be given to the Trustee prior to the payment of the appointing Member's death benefit.
- 7.6 On receipt of the written appointment document, the Trustee must then regard the individual as the appointing Member's Guardian.
- 7.7 Unless a deceased Member:
  - (a) was in receipt of a Pension to which Rules 14.10(d)(i) or 14.10(d)(ii) apply; or
  - (b) had a valid Binding Death Benefit Notice in accordance with Rule 15.5

the Trustee:

- (c) may only pay the appointing Member's death benefit with the written consent of the Guardian; and
- (d) must comply with any instruction from the Guardian in relation to the appointing Member's death benefit, subject to the requirements of the Act.
- 7.8 The Guardian's appointment will end if:
  - (a) the Guardian:
    - (i) dies;

All PA

- (ii) resigns; or
- (iii) loses their mental capacity. Where a Guardian advises the Trustee that he or she has not lost their mental capacity, the Trustee must obtain contrary evidence from two legally qualified medical practitioners in order for the Guardian's appointment to end; or
- (b) the appointing Member revokes the Guardian's appointment.

There is no prescribed form for the appointing Member to revoke the Guardian's appointment, and it need not be in writing.

The appointing Member must notify the Trustee of any revocation. There is no requirement for this notification to be given to the Trustee within a set period of time, but it will need to be given to the Trustee prior to the appointing Member's death.

The Trustee may confirm receipt of any revocation notification to the appointing Member.

### 8. Contributions

- 8.1 Subject to Superannuation Law, contributions may be made to the Fund for a Member in cash or by transfer to the Trustee of an asset in-specie.
- 8.2 Subject to Superannuation Law, the Trustee:
  - (a) may only accept contributions made by or on behalf of a Member; and
  - (b) has the discretion to refuse the acceptance of any contribution (in part or in full) made by or on behalf of any Member at any time.
- 8.3 Contributions which have been refused by the Trustee:
  - (a) will not form part of the Fund;
  - (b) will instead be held on trust for the contributor; and
  - (c) must be returned to the contributor in accordance with Superannuation Law.
- 8.4 Contributions allocated to a Member Account may be:
  - (a) transferred;
  - (b) rolled over; or
  - (c) allotted

from the Member Account by the Trustee for the benefit of the Member's spouse or any other person in accordance with Superannuation Law, provided that the requirements of Superannuation Law and these rules have been satisfied.

All All Page

### 9. Transfers

- 9.1 The Trustee may accept:
  - (a) an amount in cash; or
  - (b) a transfer to the Trustee of an asset in-specie

on behalf of a Member from another complying superannuation fund or from any entity permitted by Superannuation Law.

- 9.2 lf:
  - (a) requested by a Member, the Trustee may; or
  - (b) required by a Court or Superannuation Law, the Trustee must

arrange the transfer of one or more Member Accounts in full or in part:

- (c) in cash; or
- (d) by way of transfer of an asset in-specie

within the Fund, or from the Fund to another complying superannuation fund, or to a person or entity permitted by the Superannuation Law.

#### 10. Investments

- 10.1 Subject to Superannuation Law, the Trustee may;
  - (a) invest;
  - (b) dispose of;
  - (c) vary;
  - (d) otherwise deal with

all or any part of the money and other assets and property of the Fund in any manner in which they could if they were personally entitled to, and beneficial owners of, those assets.

- 10.2 The Trustee may accept a written or verbal direction from a Member about the investment of money or other assets of the Fund.
- 10.3 The Trustee may allocate all or any part of the money or other assets of the Fund for the benefit of a particular Member Account or Other Account or Other Accounts or Other Accounts.

13

RIG

### 11. Accounts

- 11.1 The Trustee may establish accounts in the records of the Fund as the Trustee sees fit.
- 11.2 The Trustee will establish a Member Account for each Member of the Fund for the purpose of recording benefit entitlements under these rules.
- 11.3 The Trustee may establish as many Member Accounts for a Member as it considers appropriate.
- 11.4 The Trustee may establish one or more Other Accounts (including reserves) as it considers appropriate, subject to Superannuation Law.

### 12. Allocation of contributions, income and expenses

- 12.1 Unless otherwise permitted by Superannuation Law, the Trustee must allocate amounts which are directly attributable to a Member to that individual's Member Account (or between the various Member Accounts maintained for the Member at the discretion of the Trustee) within the time frame required by Superannuation Law or at the times the Trustee determines, including:
  - (a) contributions;
  - (b) rollovers;
  - (c) transfers;
  - (d) insurance premiums;
  - (e) net income or expenses from money or other assets allocated specifically to the Member Account in accordance with Rule 10.310.3;
  - (f) insurance proceeds;
  - (g) benefit payments (including, where applicable, refunds of excess contributions and payments of excess contributions tax, in the amount prescribed by Superannuation Law);
  - (h) expenses;
  - (i) provisions for any tax or surcharge; and
  - (i) any other amounts as determined by the Trustee.
- 12.2 At times determined by the Trustee, the Trustee will determine the Net Income of the Fund.
- 12.3 This amount will be allocated to Member Accounts and Other Accounts as determined by the Trustee, subject to Superannuation Law.
- 12.4 The Trustee may make an interim or final allocation to Member Accounts and Other Accounts as determined by the Trustee, subject to Superannuation Law.

-189 AG

- 12.5 The Trustee may allocate to or deduct from a Member Account and / or Other Account any amount, at its discretion, subject to Superannuation Law.
- 12.6 The Trustee may augment a Member Account and / or Other Account at its discretion, subject to Superannuation Law.

### 13. Administration requirements

- 13.1 The Trustee must, in accordance with Superannuation Law:
  - (a) prepare financial and other statements and returns for the Fund;
  - (b) arrange for the audit of records, financial statements and other information for the Fund:
  - (c) arrange for the retention of records and other information for the Fund; and
  - (d) provide information to beneficiaries, Members, a Regulator and any other person about the Fund.
- 13.2 Any notice or other written communication about the Fund is deemed to have been given to a person if it is:
  - (a) handed to the person;
  - (b) sent to the person's last known e-mail address and a transmission failure has not been received by the sender;
  - (c) delivered to the person's last known address; or
  - (d) posted from within Australia to the person's last known address, in which case it is taken to be received on the fifth business day after posting.

### 14. Benefit payments

- 14.1 On receipt of a written request from a Member or other person to whom a benefit would otherwise be payable, the Trustee may pay a benefit as set out in the request from one or more Member Accounts held on behalf of the Member to any person at any time subject to Superannuation Law.
- 14.2 The Trustee must provide a benefit from a Member Account if required by Superannuation Law.
- 14.3 Subject to Superannuation Law, the Trustee may provide a benefit from any Other Account at its absolute discretion.
- 14.4 Subject to Superannuation Law, the Trustee may provide a benefit in any of the following forms:
  - (a) one or more lump sum payments (including an asset paid in-specie);
  - (b) one or more Pensions; or
  - (c) any combination of the above.

All

RIG

- 14.5 For the purposes of Rules 14.6 14.11, any terms and / or conditions of a Pension must be specified in writing and be signed and dated by the:
  - (a) Member, when specified at the establishment of the Pension; or
  - (b) Pensioner, when attached, amended or revoked at a later time during the life of the Pensioner.
- 14.6 Despite any other provision of these rules, the Trustee must comply with all terms and / or conditions on which a Pension is established.
- 14.7 A Pension may only include terms and / or conditions not prohibited by the Act, including but not limited to:
  - (a) rights of commutation, in whole or in part, as permitted by the Act;
  - (b) rights to stop the pension; and / or
  - rights of reversion to another individual to automatically continue to receive the Pension on the Pensioner's death.
- 14.8 Subject to the terms and / or conditions on which a Pension has been established, the Pensioner may at a later time amend or revoke those terms and / or conditions of the Pension in writing during the life of the Pensioner. Unless required by the Act, any such amendment or revocation to those terms and / or conditions of the Pension can occur without commuting or stopping the Pension.
- 14.9 The terms and / or conditions of a Reversionary Pension cannot be amended after the death of the Pensioner for whom the Pension was established, unless those terms and / or conditions allowed for such an amendment after the death of the Pensioner.
- 14.10 If a Member requests payment of a benefit in the form of a Pension, and:
  - (a) a Pension is established for the Member; and
  - (b) either at the time the Pension was established, or at a later time during the life of that Pensioner, a term and / or condition is attached to the Pension in writing that the Pension is to continue to be paid to a Reversionary Pensioner; and
  - (c) that term and / or condition has not subsequently been amended or revoked in writing by that Pensioner; and
  - (d) at the time of that Pensioner's death:
    - (i) that nominated Reversionary Pensioner is eligible to continue to receive the Pension under the Act, the Trustee is required to continue to pay the Pension to that Reversionary Pensioner on the same terms and / or conditions that applied to the Pension payable to the Pensioner; or
    - (ii) that nominated Reversionary Pensioner is not eligible to continue to receive the Pension under the Act, but that nominated Reversionary Pensioner is eligible to receive a lump sum benefit under the Act as a result of the Pensioner's death, the Trustee is required to pay the

Aff Page 12

remaining Pension balance to that nominated Reversionary Pensioner in lump sum form in accordance with the Act.

Reversionary Pension overrides Binding Death Benefit Notice

- 14.11 If there is any inconsistency between Rule 14.10 and Rule 15.5, Rule 14.10 overrides Rule 15.5 to the extent of any inconsistency.
- 14.12 Subject to Superannuation Law, if the Member or other person to whom a benefit would otherwise be payable is:
  - (a) under any legal disability; or
  - (b) unable for any reason to satisfactorily deal with the benefit

the Trustee may, on behalf of that Member, pay the whole or any part of the benefit to any person in the form and manner and subject to the terms and conditions as the Trustee thinks fit, including retaining the benefit within the Fund.

- 14.13 Where a Member advises the Trustee in writing that he or she is not legally disabled nor unable for any reason to satisfactorily deal with the benefit, the Trustee must obtain:
  - (a) contrary evidence from two legally qualified medical practitioners; or
  - (b) such other evidence relevant to the particular legal disability or inability to satisfactorily deal with the benefit

in order to pay a benefit in accordance with Rule 14.12. The Member must do all things necessary to assist the Trustee to obtain the required evidence for this purpose.

- 14.14 If a Member of the Fund is bankrupt, then at all times while the Member is a bankrupt:
  - (a) any increase in payment from that bankrupt Member's Pension requires the consent and approval of the Trustee; and
  - (b) where the Trustee is solely controlled by the bankrupt Member, the Trustee cannot increase the payment from the Pension

other than as required by Superannuation Law.

14.15 The Trustee is fully discharged from all obligations in connection with benefit payments once the person to whom a payment has been made has received the benefit in full.

#### 15. Death benefits

- 15.1 A Member may prepare a written notice relating to the payment of all or part of their benefits on his or her death.
- 15.2 There is no prescribed form for a Member to make a written notice.
- 15.3 The Member may, by written notice, amend or revoke a prior written notice at any time prior to the Member's death.

Alg Pig Pa

### 15.4 The notice may:

- (a) relate to some or all of that person's Member Accounts within the Fund; and
- (b) address any matter relating to the payment of a death benefit, including but not limited to:
  - (i) the identity of one or more beneficiaries to whom the benefit is to be paid;
  - (ii) the amount of the benefit to be paid to a particular beneficiary; and
  - (iii) the form in which the benefit is to be paid.

### Binding Death Benefit Notice

- 15.5 The Member may instruct the Trustee that the written notice made under Rule 15.1 is binding on the Trustee. Such written notice is referred to in these rules as a Binding Death Benefit Notice.
- 15.6 For a Binding Death Benefit Notice to be valid and binding on the Trustee, it:
  - (a) must be signed and dated by the Member;
  - (b) does not need to be witnessed in any prescribed way or at all; and
  - (c) must be given to the Trustee. There is no requirement for the Binding Death Benefit Notice to be given to the Trustee within a set period of time, but it will need to be given to the Trustee in order for the payments required under the Binding Death Benefit Notice to be made.
- 15.7 The Binding Death Benefit Notice may be:
  - (a) irrevocable; and / or
  - (b) made subject to conditions.
- 15.8 The Member may amend or revoke a prior Binding Death Benefit Notice in writing at any time prior to the Member's death. For an amendment or revocation of a prior Binding Death Benefit Notice to be effective, it:
  - (a) must refer to the prior Binding Death Benefit Notice;
  - (b) must:
    - (i) identify the part or parts of the prior Binding Death Benefit Notice that is being amended; or
    - (ii) include a statement that the prior Binding Death Benefit Notice is revoked in full;
  - (c) must be signed and dated by the Member;
  - (d) does not need to be witnessed in any prescribed way or at all; and

All Page 14

- (e) must be given to the Trustee. There is no requirement for the amendment or revocation to be given to the Trustee within a set period of time, but it will need to be given to the Trustee in order for the amendment or revocation to take effect.
- 15.9 The Trustee must follow instructions contained in the Binding Death Benefit Notice, unless:
  - (a) there is any inconsistency between Rule 14.10 and Rule 15.5, to the extent of any inconsistency Rule 14.10 overrides Rule 15.5; or
  - (b) to the extent that, and only to that extent, following an instruction contained in the Binding Death Benefit Notice would cause the Fund to breach the Act; or
  - (c) the person entitled to a death benefit disclaims their entitlement under the Binding Death Benefit Notice; or
  - (d) the Trustee and the person to whom a benefit is to be paid agree to an amendment to that benefit.
- 15.10 A notice about the Member's benefits on his or her death that was prepared:
  - (a) prior to the commencement of this Rule and was binding on the Trustee at the time this Rule took effect; or
  - (b) after the commencement of this Rule and is binding on the Trustee at the time a subsequent amendment to these Rules takes effect

must also be regarded as a Binding Death Benefit Notice.

- 15.11 A Binding Death Benefit Notice will only cease to apply:
  - (a) if the Member specifies in writing to the Trustee that the Binding Death Benefit Notice is revoked in accordance with Rule 15.8; or
  - (b) if it specifies a date on which the Binding Death Benefit Notice lapses and that date has passed; or
  - (c) to the extent that, and only to that extent, following an instruction contained in the Binding Death Benefit Notice would cause the Fund to breach the Act. Any instruction contained in a Binding Death Benefit Notice that can be followed without causing the Fund to breach the Act does not cease to apply.
- 15.12 In the absence of any written instruction from the Member that a notice made under Rule 15.1 is binding on the Trustee, the notice will not be a Binding Death Benefit Notice and the Trustee is not required to follow the instructions in the notice.

Trustee discretion

- 15.13 Subject to Rule 14.10, the absence of any valid Binding Death Benefit Notice in part or in full, and then subject to Rule 7 the Trustee will have discretion as to:
  - (a) the recipient(s) of;
  - (b) the form of payment(s); and

B.

Rig

- (c) the amount of death benefit(s) paid subject to the requirements of the Act.
- 15.14 Subject to Superannuation Law, if the Trustee is obliged to pay a death benefit it may, at the request of the beneficiary, meet that obligation wholly or partly by transferring an asset or part of an asset in-specie to the beneficiary.

### 16. Fund wind up

- 16.1 If required by Superannuation Law, the Trustee must wind up the Fund as soon as practicable or within the timeframe required by Superannuation Law.
- 16.2 The Trustee may arrange for the Fund to be wound up at its discretion, including:
  - (a) when the Fund has no Members; or
  - (b) when otherwise determined by the Trustee.
- 16.3 The Trustee must decide on a specific date when the Fund is to be wound up.
- 16.4 The Trustee must inform the Members and Regulator in writing of its decision to wind up the Fund.
- 16.5 The Trustee must determine the Net Income of the Fund as at the date referred to in Rule 16.3.
- 16.6 That amount will be allocated to Member Accounts and Other Accounts, as determined by the Trustee, subject to Superannuation Law.
- 16.7 Subject to Superannuation Law, the Trustee may pay benefits or make transfers in cash or as an asset in-specie from Member Accounts and Other Accounts on winding up to any of the following parties at its discretion:
  - (a) Members or former Members;
  - (b) dependants of Members or former Members; and / or
  - (c) any other person permitted to receive the payment by Superannuation Law.

### 17. Amendment to Deed and / or rules

- 17.1 Subject to compliance with any relevant requirements or restrictions of Superannuation Law, the Trustee may amend any provision of the Deed and / or these rules (including this Rule) at any time, by a deed or written resolution executed by the Trustee.
- 17.2 An amendment made under this Rule will take effect from a date specified by the Trustee (whether before or after the date of the deed), or if none is specified, from the date of the deed.

Aff Pig

### 18. Severance

- 18.1 If any provision of these rules is wholly or partly invalid, that provision or the relevant part of the provision will be severed.
- 18.2 The remainder of these rules will have full force and effect unless severing the provision would cause these rules to be contrary to public policy or Superannuation Law.

APJ RIG

Frederick Barry Gay and Penelope Joan Gay 155 Fitzroy Street COWRA NSW 2794

Date: 25 May 2016

### **NOTICE TO MEMBERS**

Mr Frederick Barry Gay 155 Fitzroy Street COWRA NSW 2794

Mrs Penelope Joan Gay 155 Fitzroy Street COWRA NSW 2794

Dear Frederick & Penelope

### Willow Glen Superannuation Fund (the 'Fund')

We are writing to confirm that the Trustee of the above named Fund has recently amended the rules governing the Fund, via a Deed of Amendment, to reflect legislative changes.

The Trustee wishes to confirm that:

- the amendment clause has been strictly followed in adopting the new rules;
- the amendment does not have a detrimental impact on the accrued entitlements of any Member of the Fund;
- there has been no simultaneous change to the Fund's membership; and
- both before and after the Deed of Amendment, the Fund will remain a complying self managed superannuation fund.

Yours sincerely

For and on behalf of

Frederick Barry Gay and Penelope Joan Gay

enelope & Gay



Date: 25 May 2016

### To Whom It May Concern

### Consent to Act as Trustee

We, the undersigned, consent to our appointment as Trustee of Willow Glen Superannuation Fund (the 'Fund') under the provisions of the Superannuation Industry (Supervision) Act 1993 (Cth) (the 'SIS Act') and in accordance with the documents which regulate the Fund.

We confirm that we are not disqualified persons as defined in Section 120 of the SIS Act, an extract of which is shown below:

### Extract: Superannuation Industry (Supervision) Act 1993

SECTION 120 DISQUALIFIED PERSONS

#### Individuals

- (1) For the purposes of this Part, an individual is a disqualified person if:
  - (a) at any time (including a time before the commencement of this section):
    - the individual was convicted of an offence against or arising out of a law of the Commonwealth, a State, a Territory or a foreign country, being an offence in respect of dishonest conduct; or
    - (ii) a civil penalty order was made in relation to the person; or
  - (b) the person is an insolvent under administration; or
  - (c) either:
    - to the extent that the Regulator is the Commissioner of Taxation the Regulator has disqualified the individual under section 126A; or
    - (ii) to the extent that the Regulator is APRA the Federal Court of Australia has disqualified the individual under section 126H.

### Bodies corporate

- (2) For the purposes of this Part, a body corporate is a disqualified person if:
  - (a) the body corporate knows, or has reasonable grounds to suspect, that a person who is, or is acting as, a responsible officer of the body corporate is:
    - (i) for a person who is a disqualified person only because he or she was disqualified under section 126H disqualified from being or acting as a responsible officer of the body corporate; or
    - (ii) otherwise a disqualified person; or
  - (b) a receiver, or a receiver and manager, has been appointed in respect of property beneficially owned by the body; or
  - (c) an administrator has been appointed in respect of the body; or
  - (d) a provisional liquidator has been appointed in respect of the body; or
  - (e) the body has begun to be wound up.

### SECTION 126B APPLICATION FOR WAIVER OF DISQUALIFIED STATUS

- (1) An individual may apply to the Regulator for a declaration under section 126D waiving his or her status as a disqualified person for the purposes of this Part only if:
  - (a) he or she is a disqualified person solely because of the operation of subparagraph 120(1)(a)(i); and
  - (b) the offence leading to him or her being a disqualified person is not an offence involving serious dishonest conduct as described in subsection (2).
- (2) For the purposes of paragraph (1)(b), an offence involves serious dishonest conduct if the penalty actually imposed for the offence is:
  - (a) a term of imprisonment of at least 2 years or such longer period (if any) as is specified in the regulations; or
  - (b) a fine of at least 120 penalty units or such larger fine, if any, as is specified in the regulations.

We confirm that we will carry out our duties as the Trustee of the Fund in accordance with the documents which from time to time regulate the Fund.

Yours sincerely

Frederick Barry Gay

Trustee

Penelope Joan Gay

Trustee



### MINUTES OF A MEETING OF FREDERICK BARRY GAY AND PENELOPE JOAN GAY (THE 'TRUSTEE') AS TRUSTEE OF WILLOW GLEN SUPERANNUATION FUND (THE 'FUND') ON 25 MAY 2016

PRESENT:

Frederick Barry Gay Penelope Joan Gay

Deed of Amendment

A Deed of Amendment for Willow Glen Superannuation Fund (the 'Fund') was tabled.

It was noted that the purpose of the Deed of Amendment was to bring the rules governing the Fund up to date with legislative changes.

It was further noted that the amendments to the rules governing the Fund, as proposed by the Deed of Amendment, would not have any detrimental impact on the Members' accrued entitlements under the Fund, that there was no simultaneous change of the existing membership of the Fund and the Fund would remain a complying superannuation fund both before and after the amendment to the rules governing the Fund.

It was proposed that the Trustee adopt and act in accordance with the Deed of Amendment as tabled and that it be executed.

Consent to Act as Trustee

It was noted that the Trustee agreed to continue to act as Trustee of the Fund after the execution of the Deed of Amendment.

It was further noted that to affirm this, a 'Consent to Act' letter from the Trustee had been tabled.

It was resolved that this letter be signed.

There being no further business, the meeting closed.

Signed as a true and correct record.

Frederick Barry

Trustee

Penelope Joan Gav

Trustee

## Trustee declaration

To be completed by new trustees and directors of corporate trustees of self-managed super funds.

Read this declaration in conjunction with Key messages for self-managed super fund trustees at ato.gov.au/smsfessentials



### Who should complete this declaration?

You must complete this declaration if you become a trustee or director of a corporate trustee (trustee) of:

- a new self-managed super fund (SMSF)
- s an existing SMSF.

You must sign this declaration within 21 days of becoming a trustee or director of a corporate trustee of an SMSF.

A separate declaration is required to be completed and signed by each and every new trustee.

You must also complete the declaration if you:

- make been directed to do so by us
- ਅ are a legal personal representative who has been appointed as trustee on behalf of a:
  - member who is under a legal disability (usually a member under 18 years old)
  - member for whom you hold an enduring power of attorney
  - deceased member.

### Information you need to read

Make sure you read Key messages for self-managed super fund trustees at ato.gov.au/smsfessentials. It highlights some of the key points from the declaration and some important messages.

### Before completing this declaration

Before you complete and sign this declaration, make sure you:

- read each section
- understand all the information it contains.



If you have any difficulties completing this declaration or you do not fully understand the information it contains:

- speak to a professional adviser
- visit ato.gov.au/smsf
- m phone us on 13 10 20

### When completing this declaration

When you complete this declaration, remember to:

- insert the full name of the fund at the beginning
- sign and date it
- mensure it is signed and dated by a witness (anyone 18 years old or over).

### What should you do with the declaration?

You must keep your completed declaration for at least 10 years and make it available to us if we request it.

We recommend that you keep a copy of your completed declaration and refer to it and the information in Key messages for self-managed super fund trustees when making important decisions, such as those relating to choosing investments, accepting contributions and paying benefits.



Do not send your completed declaration to us.

#### @ Australian Taxation Office for the Commonwealth of Australia, 2014

You are free to copy, adapt, modify, transmit and distribute this material as you wish (but not in any way that suggests the ATO or the Commonwealth endorses you or any of your services or products).

### Published by

Australian Taxation Office Canberra August 2014

JS 32597



### Self-managed super fund trustee declaration

### I understand that as an individual trustee or director of the corporate trustee of

Fund name

### Willow Glen Superannuation Fund

I am responsible for ensuring that the fund complies with the *Superannuation Industry (Supervision) Act 1993* (SISA) and other relevant legislation. The Commissioner of Taxation (the Commissioner) has the authority and responsibility for administering the legislation and enforcing the fund's compliance with the law.

I must keep myself informed of changes to the legislation relevant to the operation of my fund and ensure the trust deed is kept up to date in accordance with the law and the needs of the members.

If I do not comply with the legislation, the Commissioner may take the following actions:

- mimpose administrative penalties on me
- give me a written direction to rectify any contraventions or undertake a course of education
- a enter into agreements with me to rectify any contraventions of the legislation
- ₪ disqualify me from being a trustee or director of a corporate trustee of any superannuation fund in the future
- gremove the fund's complying status, which may result in significant adverse tax consequences for the fund
- a prosecute me under the law, which may result in fines or imprisonment.

#### Sole purpose

I understand it is my responsibility to ensure the fund is only maintained for the purpose of providing benefits to the members upon their retirement (or attainment of a certain age) or their beneficiaries if a member dies. I understand that I should regularly evaluate whether the fund continues to be the appropriate vehicle to meet this purpose.

#### **Trustee duties**

I understand that by law I must at all times:

- act honestly in all matters concerning the fund
- exercise skill, care and diligence in managing the fund
- m act in the best interests of all the members of the fund
- mensure that members only access their super benefits if they have met a legitimate condition of release
- w refrain from entering into transactions that circumvent restrictions on the payment of benefits
- mensure that my money and other assets are kept separate from the money and other assets of the fund
- take appropriate action to protect the fund's assets (for example, have sufficient evidence of the ownership of fund assets)
- refrain from entering into any contract or do anything that would prevent me from, or hinder me in, properly performing or exercising my functions or powers as a trustee or director of the corporate trustee of the fund
- allow all members of the fund to have access to information and documents as required, including details about
  - the financial situation of the fund
  - the investments of the fund
  - the members' benefit entitlements.

I also understand that by law I must prepare, implement and regularly review an investment strategy having regard to all the circumstances of the fund, which include, but are not limited to:

- mu the risks associated with the fund's investments
- methe likely return from investments, taking into account the fund's objectives and expected cash flow requirements
- me investment diversity and the fund's exposure to risk due to inadequate diversification
- the liquidity of the fund's investments having regard to the fund's expected cash flow requirements in discharging its existing and prospective liabilities (including benefit payments)
- whether the trustees of the fund should hold insurance cover for one or more members of the fund.

### Accepting contributions and paying benefits

I understand that I can only accept contributions and pay benefits (income streams or lump sums) to members or their beneficiaries when the conditions specified in the law and the fund trust deed have been met.

#### **Investment restrictions**

I understand that, as a trustee or director of the corporate trustee of the fund, subject to certain limited exceptions specified in the law, I am prohibited from:

■ lending money of the fund to, or providing financial assistance to, a member of the fund or a member's relative (financial assistance means any assistance that improves the financial position of a person directly or indirectly, including the provision of credit)

NAT 71089-08.2014 Page 1

- acquiring assets (other than business real property, listed securities, certain in-house assets and acquisitions made under mergers allowed by special determinations or acquisitions as a result of a breakdown of a relationship) for the fund from members or other related parties of the fund
- borrowing money (or maintaining an existing borrowing) on behalf of the fund except in certain limited circumstances (while limited recourse borrowing arrangements are permitted, they can be complex and particular conditions must be met to ensure that legal requirements are not breached)
- having more than 5% of the market value of the fund's total assets at the end of the income year as in-house assets (these are loans to, or investments in, related parties of the fund including trusts or assets subject to a lease or lease arrangement between the trustee and a member, relative or other related party)
- entering into investments that are not made or maintained on an arm's length (commercial) basis (this ensures the purchase or sale price of the fund's assets and any earnings from those assets reflects their market value).

#### Administration

I understand that the trustees of the fund must:

- keep and retain for at least 10 years
  - minutes of all trustee meetings at which matters affecting the fund were considered (this includes investment decisions and decisions to appoint members and trustees)
  - records of all changes of trustees, including directors of the corporate trustee
  - each trustee's consent to be appointed as a trustee of the fund or a director of the corporate trustee
  - all trustee declarations
  - copies of all reports given to members
- ensure that the following are prepared and retained for at least five years
  - an annual statement of the financial position of the fund
  - an annual operating statement
  - copies of all annual returns lodged
  - accounts and statements that accurately record and explain the transactions and financial position of the fund
- mappoint an approved SMSF auditor each year, no later than 45 days before the due date for lodgment of the fund's annual return and provide documents to the auditor as requested
- lodge the fund's annual return, completed in its entirety, by the due date
- me notify the ATO within 28 days of any changes to the
  - membership of the fund, or trustees or directors of the corporate trustee
  - name of the fund
  - contact person and their contact details
  - postal address, registered address or address for service of notices for the fund
- notify the ATO in writing within 28 days if the fund becomes an Australian Prudential Regulation Authority (APRA) regulated fund.

### **DECLARATION**

By signing this declaration I acknowledge that I understand my duties and responsibilities as a trustee or director of the corporate trustee of the self-managed superannuation fund named on this declaration (or if the fund's name changes, that name). I understand that:

- I must ensure this document is retained for at least 10 years or while I remain a trustee or director of the corporate trustee (whichever is longer) and, if I fail to do this, penalties may apply.
- I may have to make this document available for inspection by a member of staff of the ATO and, if I fail to do this, penalties may apply.
- I do not have access to the government's financial assistance program that is available to trustees of APRA regulated funds in the case of financial loss due to fraudulent conduct or theft.

Trustee's or director's name

Frederick Barry Gay

Trustee's or director's signature

Date

Date

Day

Witness' name (witness must be 18 years old or over) and NOT a relative

Witness' signature

Date

Date

Date

Day

Month

Vear

## Trustee declaration

To be completed by new trustees and directors of corporate trustees of self-managed super funds.

Read this declaration in conjunction with Key messages for self-managed super fund trustees at ato.gov.au/smsfessentials



### Who should complete this declaration?

You must complete this declaration if you become a trustee or director of a corporate trustee (trustee) of:

m a new self-managed super fund (SMSF)

m an existing SMSF.

You must sign this declaration within 21 days of becoming a trustee or director of a corporate trustee of an SMSF.

A separate declaration is required to be completed and signed by each and every new trustee.

You must also complete the declaration if you:

- Make been directed to do so by us
- are a legal personal representative who has been appointed as trustee on behalf of a:
  - member who is under a legal disability (usually a member under 18 years old)
  - member for whom you hold an enduring power of attorney
  - deceased member.

### Information you need to read

Make sure you read Key messages for self-managed super fund trustees at ato.gov.au/smsfessentials. It highlights some of the key points from the declaration and some important messages.

### Before completing this declaration

Before you complete and sign this declaration, make sure you.

- read each section
- understand all the information it contains.



If you have any difficulties completing this declaration or you do not fully understand the information it contains:

- speak to a professional adviser
- visit ato.gov.au/smsf
- phone us on 13 10 20.

### When completing this declaration

When you complete this declaration, remember to:

- insert the full name of the fund at the beginning
- sign and date it
- ensure it is signed and dated by a witness (anyone 18 years old or over).

### What should you do with the declaration?

You must keep your completed declaration for at least 10 years and make it available to us if we request it.

We recommend that you keep a copy of your completed declaration and refer to it and the information in Key messages for self-managed super fund trustees when making important decisions, such as those relating to choosing investments, accepting contributions and paying benefits.



Do not send your completed declaration to us.

### © Australian Taxation Office for the Commonwealth of Australia, 2014

You are free to copy, adapt, modify, transmit and distribute this material as you wish (but not in any way that suggests the ATO or the Commonwealth endorses you or any of your services or products).

### Published by

Australian Taxation Office Canberra August 2014

JS 32597



### Self-managed super fund trustee declaration

### I understand that as an individual trustee or director of the corporate trustee of

Fund name

### Willow Glen Superannuation Fund

I am responsible for ensuring that the fund complies with the Superannuation Industry (Supervision) Act 1993 (SISA) and other relevant legislation. The Commissioner of Taxation (the Commissioner) has the authority and responsibility for administering the legislation and enforcing the fund's compliance with the law.

I must keep myself informed of changes to the legislation relevant to the operation of my fund and ensure the trust deed is kept up to date in accordance with the law and the needs of the members.

If I do not comply with the legislation, the Commissioner may take the following actions:

- a impose administrative penalties on me
- 3 give me a written direction to rectify any contraventions or undertake a course of education
- me enter into agreements with me to rectify any contraventions of the legislation
- disqualify me from being a trustee or director of a corporate trustee of any superannuation fund in the future
- z remove the fund's complying status, which may result in significant adverse tax consequences for the fund
- prosecute me under the law, which may result in fines or imprisonment.

### Sole purpose

I understand it is my responsibility to ensure the fund is only maintained for the purpose of providing benefits to the members upon their retirement (or attainment of a certain age) or their beneficiaries if a member dies. I understand that I should regularly evaluate whether the fund continues to be the appropriate vehicle to meet this purpose.

#### **Trustee duties**

I understand that by law I must at all times:

- # act honestly in all matters concerning the fund
- m exercise skill, care and diligence in managing the fund
- act in the best interests of all the members of the fund
- me ensure that members only access their super benefits if they have met a legitimate condition of release
- refrain from entering into transactions that circumvent restrictions on the payment of benefits
- mensure that my money and other assets are kept separate from the money and other assets of the fund
- take appropriate action to protect the fund's assets (for example, have sufficient evidence of the ownership of fund assets)
- refrain from entering into any contract or do anything that would prevent me from, or hinder me in, properly performing or exercising my functions or powers as a trustee or director of the corporate trustee of the fund
- allow all members of the fund to have access to information and documents as required, including details about
  - the financial situation of the fund
  - the investments of the fund
  - the members' benefit entitlements.

I also understand that by law I must prepare, implement and regularly review an investment strategy having regard to all the circumstances of the fund, which include, but are not limited to:

- the risks associated with the fund's investments
- me the likely return from investments, taking into account the fund's objectives and expected cash flow requirements
- investment diversity and the fund's exposure to risk due to inadequate diversification
- the liquidity of the fund's investments having regard to the fund's expected cash flow requirements in discharging its existing and prospective liabilities (including benefit payments)
- a whether the trustees of the fund should hold insurance cover for one or more members of the fund.

### Accepting contributions and paying benefits

I understand that I can only accept contributions and pay benefits (income streams or lump sums) to members or their beneficiaries when the conditions specified in the law and the fund trust deed have been met.

### Investment restrictions

I understand that, as a trustee or director of the corporate trustee of the fund, subject to certain limited exceptions specified in the law, I am prohibited from:

■ lending money of the fund to, or providing financial assistance to, a member of the fund or a member's relative (financial assistance means any assistance that improves the financial position of a person directly or indirectly, including the provision of credit)

NAT 71089-08,2014 Page 1

- acquiring assets (other than business real property, listed securities, certain in-house assets and acquisitions made under mergers allowed by special determinations or acquisitions as a result of a breakdown of a relationship) for the fund from members or other related parties of the fund
- borrowing money (or maintaining an existing borrowing) on behalf of the fund except in certain limited circumstances (while limited recourse borrowing arrangements are permitted, they can be complex and particular conditions must be met to ensure that legal requirements are not breached)
- having more than 5% of the market value of the fund's total assets at the end of the income year as in-house assets (these are loans to, or investments in, related parties of the fund including trusts or assets subject to a lease or lease arrangement between the trustee and a member, relative or other related party)
- entering into investments that are not made or maintained on an arm's length (commercial) basis (this ensures the purchase or sale price of the fund's assets and any earnings from those assets reflects their market value).

#### Administration

I understand that the trustees of the fund must:

- keep and retain for at least 10 years
  - minutes of all trustee meetings at which matters affecting the fund were considered (this includes investment decisions and decisions to appoint members and trustees)
  - records of all changes of trustees, including directors of the corporate trustee
  - each trustee's consent to be appointed as a trustee of the fund or a director of the corporate trustee
  - all trustee declarations
  - copies of all reports given to members
- mensure that the following are prepared and retained for at least five years
  - an annual statement of the financial position of the fund
  - an annual operating statement
  - copies of all annual returns lodged
  - accounts and statements that accurately record and explain the transactions and financial position of the fund
- appoint an approved SMSF auditor each year, no later than 45 days before the due date for lodgment of the fund's annual return and provide documents to the auditor as requested
- lodge the fund's annual return, completed in its entirety, by the due date
- mag notify the ATO within 28 days of any changes to the
  - membership of the fund, or trustees or directors of the corporate trustee
  - name of the fund
  - contact person and their contact details
  - postal address, registered address or address for service of notices for the fund.
- notify the ATO in writing within 28 days if the fund becomes an Australian Prudential Regulation Authority (APRA) regulated fund.

### **DECLARATION**

By signing this declaration I acknowledge that I understand my duties and responsibilities as a trustee or director of the corporate trustee of the self-managed superannuation fund named on this declaration (or if the fund's name changes, that name). I understand that:

- I must ensure this document is retained for at least 10 years or while I remain a trustee or director of the corporate trustee (whichever is longer) and, if I fail to do this, penalties may apply.
- I may have to make this document available for inspection by a member of staff of the ATO and, if I fail to do this, penalties may apply.
- I do not have access to the government's financial assistance program that is available to trustees of APRA regulated funds in the case of financial loss due to fraudulent conduct or theft.

Trustee's or director's name	
Penelope Joan Gay	
Trustee's or director's signature	
	Date
Themlopes gay	Day Month Year 25 / 05 / 20 / 6
Witness' name (witness must be 18 years old or over) and no f	a relative
Adam Merbleden.	*
Witness' signature	
11.11	Date
July a	Day Month Year 25 / 20 / 6